
 

Financing Opportunities that Support Local and Regional Agriculture  

USDA Rural Development’s Community and Business Programs (C&BP)have ample funding available for low 

cost loans and some grant funding to assist communities and rural business ventures that support local and 

regional food system projects.  

Community Projects  
Eligible applicants: public bodies and notforprofit organizations  
Eligible communities: rural areas and communities with up to 20,000 residents  

Business Projects  
Eligible locations: most areas and communities with up to 50,000 residents  

 

Contact Rural Development for program specifics. See the reverse side for contact information.  
   

Type of project   Examples of how financing can be used 
Food banks   Building purchase, renovations, new construction, equipment, vehicles for food 

delivery  

School cafeterias   Equipment, renovations, central processing or distribution centers  

Farmers’ markets   New construction, building purchase, renovations (NOTE: Eligible markets must 
primarily sell agricultural products.)  

Community gardens   Real estate purchase, infrastructure to connect to water and provide irrigation  

Community kitchens   Renovations to owned facility, equipment used primarily for the community kitchen, 
new construction (NOTE: Community kitchens include those that provide classes on 
the preparation of healthy meals or prepare meals for community programs.)  

Program   Applicant   Uses 
Value Added Producer 
Grant  

Producers, ag 
cooperatives, 
producer groups 

Planning activities (e.g., feasibility and business plans); working 
capital  

Small, Socially 
Disadvantaged Producer 
Grant  

Cooperatives, 
associations of 
cooperatives  

Technical assistance  

Rural Cooperative 
Development Grant  

Non‐profits, 
higher 
education  

Establishment and operation of centers to assist individuals or 
entities in the startup, expansion or improvement of rural 
businesses, especially cooperatives  

Intermediary Relending 
Program  

Public bodies, 
non‐profits, 
cooperatives  

Revolving loan funds for community development projects and the 
establishment or expansion of businesses (NOTE: Ultimate 
borrowers must be located in communities of fewer than 25,000 
people.  

Business & Industry 
Guaranteed Loans  

Lenders   Most legal business purposes, including acquisition, start‐up, and 
expansion. Agriculture production is ineligible.  

Rural Energy for America 
Program  

Farmers, rural 
small businesses 

Purchase and installation of renewable energy systems and energy 
efficiency improvements  

Rural Business 
Opportunity Grant  

Public bodies, 
non‐profits  

Training and technical assistance for business development, 
including support for processing, marketing and distribution  

Rural Business 
Enterprise Grant  

Public bodies, 
non‐profits  

Development of infrastructure and facilities; revolving loan funds  



State Office; 
D Clark Thomas – C&BP Director 
Nathan Chitwood ‐ C&BP Specialist 
601 Business Loop 70 West 
Parkade Center, Suite 235 
Columbia, MO 65203 
Telephone: (573) 876‐0995 
Email: clark.thomas@mo.usda.gov 
            nathan.chitwood@mo.usda.gov 
 
AREA 1 
Neal S. Miller ‐ Area Director 
Barbara Ross – Area Specialist 
Stan Wolfe – Area Specialist 
3915 Oakland Avenue 
St. Joseph, MO 64506‐4920 
Telephone: (816) 364‐3927 Extension 4 
Email: neal.miller@mo.usda.gov 
            barbara.ross@mo.usda.gov 
            stan.wolfe@mo.usda.gov 
Serving: Buchanan, Clay, and Platte 
Counties 
 
Chillicothe 
Danny L. Jackson, Area Specialist 
1100 Morton Parkway 
Chillicothe, MO 64601 
Telephone: (660) 646‐6222 
Email: danny.jackson@mo.usda.gov 
Serving: Daviess, Grundy,Harrison, 
Linn, Livingston ,and  Mercer 
Counties 
 
Maryville 
Jeremy Brady, Area Specialist 
502 West South Hills Drive, Suite 103 
Maryville, MO 64468‐6504 
Telephone: (660) 582‐7421 
Email: jeremy.brady@mo.usda.gov 
Serving: Atchison, Gentry, Holt. 
 Nodaway and Worth Counties 
 
Richmond 
Allen C. Gentry, Area Specialist 
500 Wollard Blvd. 
Richmond, MO  64085 
Telephone: (816) 776‐2266 
Email: 
mailto:allen.gentry@mo.usda.gov 
Serving: Caldwell, Carroll, Clay and 
Ray Counties 
 
AREA 2 
Rande S. Bryan – Area Director 
LouAnn Rongey– Area Specialist 
2410 South Franklin Street 
Kirksville, MO 63501 ‐ 4616 
Telephone: (660) 665‐3274 Extension 4 
Email: rande.bryan@mo.usda.gov 
            louann.rongey@mo.usda.gov 
Serving: Adair, Knox, Putnam, Schuyler, 
Scotland and Sullivan Counties 
 
 
 
 

Mexico 
Jacqueline Barker – Area Specialist 
4617 South Clark 
Mexico, MO  65265 
Telephone: (573) 581‐7283 
Email: Jacque.barker@mo.usda.gov 
Serving:  Audrain, Boone, Callaway and 
Howard Counties 
 
 
Moberly 
Steve Gerrish – Area Specialist 
2995 County Rd 1325 
Moberly, MO 65270 
Telephone: (660) 263‐7400 Extension 4 
Email: steve.gerrish@mo.usda.gov 
Serving: Chariton, Macon, Monroe, 
Randolph and Shelby Counties 
 
New London 
Cheryl Elliott – Area Specialist 
17623 Highway 19 
New London, MO 63459 
Telephone: (573) 985‐7211 
Email: cheryl.elliott@mo.usda.gov 
Serving:  Clark, Lewis, Marion and Ralls 
Counties 
 
 
AREA 3 
Kelly Gregory – Area Director 
Kim Burton – Area Specialist 
1306 N. Second St. 
Clinton, MO 64735‐1174 
Telephone: (660) 885‐5567 
Email: kelly.gregory@mo.usda.gov 
            kim.burton@mo.usda.gov 

 
Butler 
Carol Platt ‐ Area Specialist 
625A W. Nursery Box A 
Butler, MO 64730‐1840 
Telephone: (660) 679‐6207 
Email: carol.platt@mo.usda.gov 
Serving: Bates, Cass, Cedar, St. Clair and 
Vernon Counties 
 
Eldon 
Bev Miller – Area Specialist 
101 Industrial Parkway 
Eldon, MO 65026 
Telephone: (573) 392‐5667 
Email: bev.miller@mo.usda.gov 

Serving: Camden, Hickory, Miller and 
Morgan Counties 
 
Higginsville 
Jana Brandt ‐ Area Specialist 
120 W. 19th St., Suite 102 
Higginsville, MO 64037‐1509 
Telephone: (660) 584‐8732 
Email: jana.brandt@mo.usda.gov 
Serving: Henry, Jackson, Johnson and 
Lafayette Counties 
 
 

Jefferson City 
LaVaughn Wilson ‐ Area Specialist 
1911 Boggs Creed Road 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
Telephone: (573) 893‐8504 
Email: lavaughn.wilson@mo.usda.gov 
Serving: Cole, Gasconade, Maries, 
Moniteau and Osage Counties 
 
Sedalia 
Travis Zimmerman ‐ Area Specialist 
1407 W. 32

nd
 Street 

Sedalia, MO  65301 
Telephone: (660) 826‐3339 
Email: travis.zimmerman@mo.usda.gov 
Serving: Benton, Cooper, Pettis and 
Saline Counties 
 
AREA 4 
Terry Luetkemeyer – Area Director 
Donna Martin – Area Specialist 
Kevin Hinkebein – Area Specialist 
812 Progress Drive 
Farmington, MO 63640 
Telephone: (573) 756‐6488 X 5 
Email: terry.luetkemeyer@mo.usda.gov 
            donna.martin@mo.usda.gov 
            kevin.hinkebein@mo.usda.gov 
Serving: Iron, Madison, St. Francois and 
Ste. Genevieve Counties 
 
Hillsboro 
Ann Mell – Area Specialist 
10820 Business 21, Suite 201 
Hillsboro, MO  63050 
Telephone: (636) 789‐3551 
Email: ann.melle@mo.usda.gov 
Serving:  Franklin, Jefferson, St. Louis, 
and Washington Counties 
 
Rolla 
Jack Kearbey – Area Specialist 
1050 Highway 72 
Rolla, MO 65401 
Telephone: (573) 364‐2088 
Email: jack.kearbey@mo.usda.gov 
Serving: Crawford, Dent, Phelps and 
Pulaski Counties 
 
Troy 
Connie Rigg – Area Specialist 
114 Frenchman Bluff Road 
Troy, MO  63379 
Telephone: (636) 528‐7046 
Email: connie.rigg@mo.usda.gov 
Serving: Lincoln, Montgomery, Pike, St. 
Charles and Warren Counties 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



AREA 5 
Mark Hultgren – Area Director 
Bruce Hively – Area Specialist 
688 S. State Hwy B, Suite 400 
Springfield, MO 65802‐9109 
Telephone: (417) 831‐5246 X 5 
Email: mark.hultgren@mo.usda.gov 
            bruce.hively@mo.usda.gov 
Serving: Christian, Dallas, Greene, 
Polk and 
Taney Counties 
 
Carthage 
Jim Hembree– Area Specialist 
416 East Airport Drive 
Carthage, MO  64836‐3925 
Telephone: (417) 358‐8198 
Email: jim.hembree@mo.usda.gov 
Serving: Barton, Jade, Jasper and 
Lawrence Counties 
 
Houston 
Mark Dethrow– Area Specialist 
6726 Hwy 63, Suite B 
Houston, MO  65483 
Telephone: (417) 967‐2028 
Email: mark.dethrow@mo.usda.gov 
Serving: Laclede, Texas, Webster and 
Wright Counties, 
 
Neosho 
Kathy Hahne– Area Specialist 
1900 S Business Hwy 71 
Neosho, MO 64850 
Telephone: (417) 451‐1007, Ext 4 
Email: kathy.hahne@mo.usda.gov 
Serving: Barry, McDonald, Newton 
and Stone Counties 
 
West Plains 
Daniel H. Campbell – Area Specialist 
3210 Hoover Drive 
West Plains, MO 65775‐3527 
Telephone: (417) 256‐7117 
Email: daniel.campbell@mo.usda.gov 
Serving: Douglas, Howell, Oregon, 
Ozark and 
Shannon Counties 
 
AREA 6 
Greg Batson – Area Director 
Becky Eftink – Area Specialist 
Phyllis Minner – Area Specialist 
18450 Ridgeview Lane 
Dexter, MO 63841‐9776 
Telephone: (573) 624‐5939 X 4 
Email: gregory.batson@mo.usda.gov 
            becky.eftink@mo.usda.gov 
            phyllis.minner@mo.usdsa.gov 
Serving: Scott and Stoddard Counties 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Charleston 
Cathy Walters – Area Specialist 
831 South Hwy 105 
Charleston, MO 63834‐8371 
Telephone: (573) 649‐9947 
Email: cathy.walters@mo.usda.gov 
Serving: Mississippi and New Madrid 
Counties 
 
Jackson 
Randal Friend – Area Specialist 
480 West jackson Trail 
Jackson, MO  63755‐2665 
Telephone: (573) 243‐3158 
Email: randal.friend@mo.usda.gov 
Serving: Bollinger, Cape Girardeau 
and Perry 
 
Kennett 
Tresia Webb – Area Specialist 
704 North Bypass 
Kennett, MO 63857 
Telephone: (573) 888‐2536 
Email: tresia.webb@mo.usda.gov 
Serving: Dunklin and Pemiscot 
Counties 
 
Poplar Bluff 
Angie Reynolds – Area Specialist 
4327 Highway 67 North 
Poplar Bluff, MO  63901 
Telephone: (573) 785‐1643 
Email: angie.reynolds@mo.usda.gov 
Serving: Butler, Carter, Reynolds, 
Ripley and Wayne Counties 
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